7-1919-38

AN AMENDMENT TO AN ORDINANCE CHAPTER 3, AIRPORTS, ARTICLE I.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLEBURNE:

. .

SECTION I. It appearing to the City Council that Chapter 3, AIRPORTS, Article I, should be amended, as Johnson County is a political subdivision which will be affected by the airport hazard area and as such should participate in a joint airport zoning board, the same is amended and shall read henceforth as follows:

ARTICLE I. IN GENERAL

Sec. 3-1. Cleburne-Johnson County Airport Zoning Board - Created.

Subject to like provisions being made by the Commissioners' Court of Johnson County, Texas, by proper order, duly promulgated and entered on its minutes, and as authorized by the provisions of Chapter 391 of the Acts of the Regular Session of the 50th Legislature, 1947, as amended, being Articles 46e-1---46e-15 of Vernon's Annotated Civil Statutes, there is hereby created a joint airport zoning board, to be known as the Cleburne-Johnson County Joint Airport Zoning Board, which shall have the powers and exercise the duties set forth in Sections 2 and 3 of Chapter 391 of the Acts of the Regular Session of the 50th Legislature, 1947, as amended.

Sec 3-2. Same - Membership; appointment; election of chairman.

The Cleburne-Johnson County Joint Airport Zoning Board shall be composed of five (5) members, two (2) to be appointed by the City Council and two (2) members to be appointed by the Commissioners' Court of Johnson County. The fifth member shall be elected by a majority of the members so appointed and such fifth member shall serve as chairman of the joint airport zoning board.

All other Sections of said Ordinance shall remain in full force and effect are not waived, amended or changed in any manner.

SECTION II. This Ordinance shall be passed and it shall have affect and be in full force from and after its passage as provided by law, and it is so ordained.

PASSED AND APPROVED this the 10th day of July, 1979.

THE CITY OF CLEBURNE e plant

ATTEST:

STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF JOHNSON

JULY 13, 1979

:

644

BE IT REMEMBERED AT A SPECIAL CALLED MEETING OF THE COMMISSIONERS' court in and for Johnson County, Texas, for the purpose of awarding Insurance Contract, on the above-mentioned date at the Courthouse in Cleburne, Johnson County, Texas, with the following members present: C. W. Atwood, Commissioner of Precinct No. 1, A. J. Lambert, Commissioner of Precinct No. 2, Loyd H. Reese, Commissioner of Precinct No. 3, and B. B. Aldridge, Commissioner of Precinct No. 4 and Judge Altaras, County Judge and Joe L. Townes, County Clerk.

A motion was made by Commissioner Atwood and seconded by Commiss- \checkmark ioner Reese to approve the following Joint Airport Zoning Board.

644